*This document replaces R-1330-R9
BR-G-REG-13-30-0113-02-A*
461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S Regulators
Brochure
Introduction
The Sensus Models 461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S are balanced
valve, spring type regulators designed for distribution and
industrial applications where a single seat regulator is too small

For use with gases not listed above, please contact your Sensus
representative or Industrial distributor for recommendations.
How to Order
1. 2" Model 461-S, 461-12S or 461-8S.
2. Body Type (see table, on Page 9).
3. Outlet Pressure and Spring (see table, Page 1).
4. Inlet Pressure (also, minimum and maximum inlet pressures,
if available).
5. Capacity required (SCFH).
6. Type of Gas (natural gas, propane, etc.).
7. Trim (brass or stainless steel).
8. Valve size (1" or 11⁄16").
9. Double seat or single seat (see Page 7) – if not specified,
double seat will be furnished.
To Order Parts, Specify:
1. Pipe size and model number of regulator.
2. Serial number of regulator (if available) or other
identifying information.
3. Part number and name of part.
4. Quantity.
5. For orifices and valve parts, specify size of valve (1" or 11⁄16")
and trim (brass or stainless steel).
6. For diaphragm, diaphragm plates, or upper or lower covers,
specify material and size (12" Al., 8" Al., 12" CI or 8½" CI).
7. For springs, specify color and part number.
Part numbers and names can be found in Bulletin RM-1330.
7
461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S Regulators Brochure
CAUTION
Turn gas on slowly. If an outlet stop valve is used,
it should be opened first. Do not overload the diaphragm
with a sudden surge of inlet pressure. Monitor the outlet
pressure during start-up to prevent an outlet pressure
overload. REFER TO RM-1330 FOR MORE DETAILED
START-UP PROCEDURES.
Fully Interchangeable Valve Assemblies
Valve assemblies can be interchanged with the regulator in place
in the line.
ModEl 461-S WITH douBlE SEAT BAlAnCEd VAlVE
GCd1330-020
ModEl 461-S WITH SInGlE SEAT BAlAnCEd VAlVE
GCD1330-025
GCD1330-020
GCD1330-025
GCD1330-030BGCD1330-030A
GCd1330-030A GCd1330-030B
Modeled Soft Seats
For positive tight shut-off
1" Valve is available with
V-Port retainers which
provide greater turndown
performance
Double Seat
Balanced Valve
1" or 11⁄16"
Single Seat
Balanced Valve
1" or 11⁄16"
Same orifice
Lock-up Adjustment
“clamp-thread” type
Easy to adjust – accurate Balancing Piston
(O-ring seal)
No Lock-up Adjustment
8
461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S Regulators Brochure
CAUTION
It is the user’s responsibility to ensure all regulator vents
and/or vent lines exhaust to a nonhazardous location away
from any potential sources of ignition. REFER TO SENSUS
BULLETIN RM-1330 FOR MORE DETAILED INFORMATION.
Other 461 Models for Distribution Systems
and Industrials